

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/30/2021 1:25 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 99771-3

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WASHINGTON FOOD INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION and MAPLEBEAR,
INC. d/b/a INSTACART,

Respondents,

vs.

THE CITY OF SEATTLE,

Appellant.

RESPONDENTS' REPLY BRIEF

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
(WSBA No. 18327)
rmckenna@orrick.com

DANIEL J. DUNNE
(WSBA No. 16999)
ddunne@orrick.com

ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 5600
Seattle, WA 98104-7097
Telephone: +1 206 839 4300
Facsimile: +1 206 839 4301

DANIEL A. RUBENS
(*pro hac vice*)
drubens@orrick.com

ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
Telephone: +1 212 506 5000

BENJAMIN F. AIKEN
(*pro hac vice*)
baiken@orrick.com

ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: +1 202 339 8400

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. RCW 82.84 preempts not just “taxes,” but also “any fee[] or other assessment” on groceries.....	3
B. The City cannot meaningfully dispute that the Ordinance imposes a prohibited “fee” or “other assessment,” including a “charge” or “exaction,” on groceries.	9
C. The Ordinance conflicts with the purpose of RCW 82.84	17
III. CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 587 v. State</i> , 142 Wn.2d 183, 11 P.3d 762 (2000).....	8
<i>Bostain v. Food Exp., Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 700, 153 P.3d 846 (2007).....	17
<i>Chadha v. INS</i> , 634 F.2d 408 (9th Cir. 1980) (1983).....	20
<i>El Centro De La Raza v. State</i> , 192 Wn.2d 103, 428 P.3d 1143 (2018).....	20
<i>Schmeer v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 213 Cal. App. 4th 1310, 153 Cal. Rptr. 3d 352 (2013).....	13, 14
<i>Silverstreak, Inc. v. State Dep’t of Lab. & Indus.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 868, 145 P.3d 891 (2007).....	8
<i>State v. Conover</i> , 183 Wn.2d 706, 355 P.3d 1093 (2015).....	8
<i>State v. J.P.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 444, 69 P.3d 318 (2003).....	7
<i>State v. Larson</i> , 184 Wn.2d 843, 365 P.3d 740 (2015).....	6, 8
<i>Wash. Ass’n for Substance Abuse & Violence Prevention v. State</i> , 174 Wn.2d 642, 278 P.3d 632 (2012).....	10

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const. art. XIII C, § 2 13

RCW 9A.56.360(1)(b)..... 6

RCW 82.84..... 1, 4, 11, 13, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22

RCW 82.84.020..... 12

RCW 82.84.020(2) 18

RCW 82.84.030..... 2

RCW 82.84.030(5) 5, 6, 8

RCW 82.84.040(1) 1, 8, 11, 14, 22

RCW 82.84.040(3) 21

RCW 82.84.050..... 2

RCW 82.84.050(2) 8

Wash. Const. art. VII, § 1..... 15

Other Authorities

Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary (2002) 10
